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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

   
 
In re: 
 
SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW 
CORNING TRUST 

 

 § 
§ Case No. 00-CV-00005 
§ (Settlement Facility Matters) 
§ 
§ 
§ Hon. Denise Page Hood 
§ 
 

 
DECLARATION OF DEBROAH E. GREENSPAN  

REGARDING  THE MOTION TO STAY THE  
COURT’S RULING REGARDING CLOSING ORDER 5  

 
 

I, Deborah E. Greenspan, declare as follows based upon my recollection and 
review of certain documents: 

1. I am an attorney admitted to practice before the United States Supreme Court 
and the highest courts for the District of Columbia and the State of Michigan. 
I am a partner at the law firm of Blank Rome LLP. 

2. I am a Debtor’s Representative and counsel for Dow Silicones Corporation.  

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of a June 13, 2022 
email that I received of Notice of Electronic Filing of Closing Order 5, Notice 
that Certain Claims without a Confirmed Current Address shall be Closed and 
Establishing Protocols for Addressing Payments for Claimants in Bankruptcy. 
The Notice states that it has been electronically mailed to the counsel listed, 
including Yeon-Ho Kim yhkimlaw@unitel.co.kr. 

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of a June 24, 2022  
email that I received from Yeon-Ho Kim counsel for Korean Claimants.  The 
email is addressed to Ann_Malayang@mied.uscourts.gov and I was copied 
on the email.  The email states:  “My email address is changed from 
yhkimlaw@unitel.co.kr to yhkimlaw@naver.com as of June 30, 2022. The 
paid service provider (www.unitel.co.kr) is closing business.” 
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5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of a June 30, 2022  
email that I received of Notice of Electronic Filing of Order and Joint 
Stipulation of the Claimants' Advisory Committee and Debtor's 
Representatives for Approval to Pay Full Payment Long-Term Option Late 
Claimants based on Recommendation of Claims Administrator. The Notice 
states that it has been electronically mailed to the counsel listed, including 
Yeon-Ho Kim    yhkimlaw@naver.com. 

 
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct.  
 
Executed this 12th day of September 2022. 
 
       /s/ Deborah E Greenspan 
       Deborah E. Greenspan 
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From: cmecfadmin@mied.uscourts.gov <cmecfadmin@mied.uscourts.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 1:58 PM 
To: do_not_reply@mied.uscourts.gov 
Subject: Order in 2:00-mc-00005-DPH In Re: Settlement Facility 

 

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to this e-mail 
because the mail box is unattended.  
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits attorneys of record and 
parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if 
receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, 
download a copy of each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the 
free copy and 30 page limit do not apply. 

U.S. District Court 

Eastern District of Michigan 

Notice of Electronic Filing  
 
The following transaction was entered on 6/30/2022 at 1:58 PM EDT and filed on 6/30/2022  
Case Name:  In Re: Settlement Facility 
Case Number: 2:00-mc-00005-DPH 

Filer:  

WARNING: CASE CLOSED on 11/29/2000 
Document Number: 1643  

Docket Text:  
ORDER and Joint Stipulation of the Claimants' Advisory Committee and Debtor's 
Representatives for Approval to Pay Full Payment Long-Term Option Late Claimants based on 
Recommendation of Claims Administrator. Signed by District Judge Denise Page Hood. 
(SSch)  

 
2:00-mc-00005-DPH Notice has been electronically mailed to:  
 
Abigail Ohl     ohl4010@aol.com  
 
Alfred S. Lurey     ALurey@KilpatrickStockton.com  
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Barbara A. Patek     pateklaw@gmail.com  
 
Bradley K. Glazier     bglazier@bosglazier.com, rhoward@bosglazier.com, rklaasse@bosglazier.com, 
srice@bosglazier.com  
 
Corey David Grandmaison     cgrandmaison@outlook.com  
 
David Ellerbe     dvdlrb@gmail.com  
 
Dawn M. Barrios     Barrios@bkc-law.com  
 
Deborah E. Greenspan     deborah.greenspan@blankrome.com, DBerger@blankrome.com, 
dclitigationdocketing@blankrome.com, RBrooks@blankrome.com  
 
Dianna Pendleton-Dominguez     dpend440@aol.com  
 
Edward B. Adams , Jr     teddy.adams@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 
Eric J. O'Bell     ejoatlaw@aol.com  
 
Ernest H. Hornsby     ernie@farmerprice.com  
 
Fredric L. Ellis     rellis@ellisrapacki.com, nmurphy@ellisrapacki.com  
 
Jeffrey S. Trachtman     jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com, dschumeister@kramerlevin.com, litigation-
5766@ecf.pacerpro.com, trachtman-jeffrey-s-4065@ecf.pacerpro.com  
 
John Donley     jdonley@kirkland.com, kechicagodocket@kirkland.com, lesayian@kirkland.com, swest@kirkland.com  
 
John D. Hertzberg     jdhertz@hertzbergpc.com  
 
John D. Peters     jdpeters@c2law.com, drparker@c2law.com  
 
Karima G. Maloney     kmaloney@skv.com, lcasas@skv.com, madams@skv.com, sscott@skv.com  
 
Katherine R. Catanese     kcatanese@foley.com  
 
Kyle R. Dufrane     kdufrane@dykema.com, docket@dykema.com, mpearson@dykema.com  
 
Laurie S. Weiss     lstrauchweiss@orrick.com, mrshapiro@orrick.com, nymao@orrick.com  
 
Leonora K. Baughman     lbaughman@kaalaw.com  
 
Leslie J. Bryan     leslie.bryan@lawrencebundy.com  
 
Michael James Rock     Michael.rock@mrocklaw.com  
 
Michael L. Scheier     mscheier@kmklaw.com, smiskanin@kmklaw.com  
 
Nicholas A. Morrow     nmorrow@fulbright.com  
 
Patrick L. Hughes     patrick.hughes@haynesboone.com  
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Richardo I. Kilpatrick     rkilpatrick@kaalaw.com, ecf@kaalaw.com  
 
Robert H. Martin     rmartin@plunkettcooney.com  
 
Sanford A. Schulman     saschulman@comcast.net  
 
Steven M. Hickey     smh@hclawyers.com, amo@hclawyers.com, cas@hclawyers.com  
 
Thomas R. Dreiling     tex@tdlaw.net, tom@tdlaw.net  
 
Timothy J. Jordan     tjordan@garanlucow.com, lpowell@garanlucow.com  
 
Yeon-Ho Kim     yhkimlaw@naver.com  
 
2:00-mc-00005-DPH Notice will not be electronically mailed to:  
 
A. Daniel Bacalski , Jr 
Bacalski & Ottoson 
402 West Broadway 
24th Floor 
P.O. Box 120270 
San Diego, CA 92112-0270 
 
Albert C Flanders  
Plooack & Flanders 
185 Deveonshire Street 
Suite 401 
Boston, MA 02110 
 
Calvin C. Fayard  
519 Florida Avenue SW 
Denham Springs, LA 70726 
 
Charles M. Wolfson  
Wolfson Law Offices 
Corner of Barrenjoey Rd. & Avalon Parade 
MacMillan Court 
Suite 8 
Avalon, NSW,, 02107 
 
Christine M. Hristko 
28535 Saint Joe Rd 
Dade City, FL 33525 
 
Cleo Fitzgerald 
8507 45th Street W 
University Place, WA 98466 
 
D'Juana Bellue Parks  
Provost & Umphrey 
490 Park Street 
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P.O. Box 4905 
Beaumont, TX 77704 
 
Daniel Fliman  
Kilpatrick Stockton 
1100 Peachtree Street, N.E. 
Suite 2800 
Atlanta, GA 30309-4530 
 
Denise M. Serino  
Vacalski & Ottoson 
402 West Broadway 
24th Floor 
P. O. Box 120270 
San Diego, CA 92112-0270 
 
Dennis S. Meir  
Kilpatrick Stockton 
1100 Peachtree Street 
Suite 2800 
Atlanta, GA 30309-4530 
 
Frank J. D'Amico , Jr 
14B District Court 
7200 S. Huron River Drive 
Ypsilanti, MI 48197 
 
Harold V. Sullivan , II 
3480 Torrance Boulevard 
Suite 206 
Torrance, CA 90503 
 
J. C. Powell  
405 Capitol Street 
Suite P-1200 
Charleston, WV 25301 
 
Jim F. Lundberg  
1524 E. Eagle Drive 
Mapleton, UT 84664 
 
John L. Piechota 
P.O. Box 1777 
Brea, CA 92822-1777 
 
June Weatherman 
PO Box 2, 213 Poplar Drive 
Ivanhoe, VA 24350 
 
June B Sanderson 
520 Brickell Key Dr #2011 
Miami, FL 33131 
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Kathryn Cooper 
PO Box 214 
Kailua, HI 96734 
 
Lamont E. Buffington  
Garan Lucow 
1000 Woodbridge Street 
Detroit, MI 48207-3192 
 
Laura A. Conyers  
Mitchell Hurst 
152 East Washington St 
P.O. Box 44911 
Indianapolis, IN 46244-0911 
 
Linda D. Houssiere  
1990 Post Oak Blvd. 
Suite 800 
Houston, TX 77056-3812 
 
Matthew Lundy  
Lundy and Davis 
333 N. Sam Houston Parkway E 
# 375 
Houston, TX 77060 
 
Melanie Williams  
Sternberg & Leon 
4195 E. Thousand Oaks Blvd. 
Suite 235 
Westlake Village, CA 91362 
 
Michael E. Pederson  
Weitz & Luxenberg 
180 Maiden Lane 
New York, NY 10038 
 
Priscilla Lord Faris  
Faris & Faris 
332 Minnesota St #W3080 
St. Paul, MN 55101-1308 
 
Rhett D. Klok  
Motley Rice 
28 Bridgeside Boulevard 
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464 
 
Richard DeSanto  
2601 East Oakland Park Blvd. 
Suite 501 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306 
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Robert D. Steinhaus  
Siegel, Kelleher, 
426 Franklin Street 
Buffalo, NY 14202 
 
Robert W. Strohmeyer , Jr 
Mitchell, Hurst 
152 E. Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 
Scott B. Parks  
60 Ocean Blvd 
Suite 4 
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 
 
Shirley Coyne 
Emery Star Route #2 
Elmo, UT 84521 
 
Stanley M. Chesley  
c/o Zeiger, Tigges & Little, LLP 
3500 Huntington Center 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 
Stephen M. Frailich  
22287 Mulholland Hwy - PMB 409 
Calabasas, CA 91302-5157 
 
Susan Gaines 
1731 S Uvalda St 
Aurora, CO 80012 
 
Theresa Holstein 
903 Adams Crossing 
Unit 107 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
 
Theresa Triffon 
PO Box 893f 
Del Mar, CA 92014 
 
Walter J. Leger , Jr 
Leger & Mestayer 
600 Carondelet Street 
Ninth Floor 
New Orleans, LA 70130 
 
William W. Ruth 
1406 E Main St #200 
Fredericksburg, TX 78624 
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The following document(s) are associated with this transaction: 

Document description:Main Document  
Original filename:n/a 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP dcecfStamp_ID=1047317467 [Date=6/30/2022] [FileNumber=10921871- 
0] [94408d502c1bd8a8a3763566bb8feb98aae0808fa4b4f514b5dd56a4115c940e0e 
9e40afce7a3cb21c5a8bdc88a40d2abe0fea6e6712ae5df7b22e6e171b7635]] 
 

Case 2:00-mc-00005-DPH   ECF No. 1662-7, PageID.29884   Filed 09/12/22   Page 21 of 21




